

No. 06-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

G. STEVEN ROWE, In His Official Capacity As
Attorney General of the State of Maine,
Petitioner,

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE MOTOR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

STEVEN H. GOLDBLATT
CECILY E. BASKIR
RICHARD H. FRANKEL
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
APPELLATE LITIGATION
PROGRAM
111 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555

RICHARD RUDA *
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-7724

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION OF STATE HEALTH LAWS IS DEEPLY ROOTED IN THIS COURT'S RECOGNITION OF THE STATES' PRI- MARY RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT THEIR CITIZENS' HEALTH	4
II. IN ENACTING THE FAAAA, CONGRESS DID NOT CLEARLY AND MANIFESTLY INTEND TO PREEMPT MAINE'S TO- BACCO DELIVERY LAW	10
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	12, 14
<i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900).....	7, 7-8, 8
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	9
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	13
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15, 16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) ...	1, 6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	9
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	9
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	5, 9
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898).....	7
<i>House v. Mays</i> , 219 U.S. 270 (1911).....	5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) ...	2, 8
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) ..	10
<i>Lorillard v. Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	4-5, 9, 10, 12
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	11, 11-12
<i>New York ex rel. Lieberman v. Van De Carr</i> , 199 U.S. 552 (1905)	8, 8-9
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	16
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	16
<i>Railroad Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877).....	6, 6-7
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	5, 10
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)..	11, 13
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1786 (2007).....	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16-17
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	9-10
 Statutes	
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration Reorganization Act, Pub.L. No. 102-321, § 202, 106 Stat. 394 (1992)	15
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601, 108 Stat. 1569 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-C	17
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1555-D	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 300x-26	15
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	10
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)	14
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A)	10
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(B)(i)	14
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978).....	11
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1)	12
 Other Authorities	
<i>The Federalist Number 17</i> (Hamilton) (C. Ros- siter ed. 1961)	6
H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-677 (1994)	13, 14
<i>Oxford Universal Dictionary on Historical Prin- ciples</i> (3d rev. ed. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1955).....	6
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	6
